

Nos. 20-0005 & 20-0127

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

DIOCESE OF LUBBOCK,
Petitioner,

v.

JESUS GUERRERO,
Respondent.

On Appeal from the Seventh District Court of Appeals of Texas at Amarillo, Nos. 07-19-00307-CV & 07-19-00280-CV

IN RE DIOCESE OF LUBBOCK,
Relator.

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus from the 237th Judicial District Court, Lubbock County Courthouse, the Honorable Les Hatch, Cause No. 2019-534, 677, and the Seventh District Court of Appeals at Amarillo, No. 07-19-00307-CV

REPLY BRIEF

Eric C. Rassbach
Texas Bar No. 24013375
Lead Counsel
erassbach@becketlaw.org
Eric S. Baxter
Non-resident attorney
ebaxter@becketlaw.org
William J. Haun
Non-resident attorney
whaun@becketlaw.org
The Becket Fund
for Religious Liberty
1200 New Hampshire Ave.
NW, Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 955-0095

Thomas C. Riney
Texas Bar No. 16935100
Kerri L. Stampes
Texas Bar No. 24032170
Riney & Mayfield, LLP
320 South Polk Street, Suite 600
Amarillo, Texas 79101

Vic Wanjura
Texas Bar No. 24050159
Hund, Krier, Wilkerson & Wright, P.C.
3217 34th Street
Lubbock, Texas 79410

Attorneys for Petitioner/Relator Diocese of Lubbock

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Under <i>Westbrook</i> and <i>Our Lady</i> , religious autonomy prohibits second-guessing the Diocese’s application of Catholic canon law and church discipline to Guerrero.....	4
A. Adjudicating Guerrero’s claims would require resolving an inherently religious question.....	4
B. Adjudicating Guerrero’s claims would unconstitutionally impede internal church governance.....	15
II. Guerrero lacks the clear and unambiguous evidence required to establish a prima facie case of defamation under the TCPA.	18
III. Avoiding endless church-state conflicts requires protecting all religious communications closely linked to a religion’s faith and mission.....	22
A. Guerrero’s purported limiting principle solves none of the entanglement problems	22
B. <i>Hosanna-Tabor</i> provides the proper limiting principle: where the communication is closely linked to a church’s faith and mission, religious autonomy protections apply.	27
PRAYER	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Alief Vietnamese All. Church</i> , 576 S.W.3d 421 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2019, orig. proceeding).....	7, 25
<i>Bethel Conservative Mennonite Church v.</i> <i>Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 746 F.2d 388 (7th Cir. 1984).....	5
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002).....	24, 25
<i>Burgess v. Rock Creek Baptist Church</i> , 734 F. Supp. 30 (D.D.C. 1990).....	12
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of</i> <i>Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	10-11
<i>Dermody v. Presbyterian Church</i> , 530 S.W.3d 467 (Ky. Ct. App. 2017).....	6, 10
<i>El-Farra v. Sayyed</i> , 226 S.W.3d 792 (Ark. 2006).....	12
<i>Episcopal Diocese of Fort Worth v. Episcopal Church</i> , 602 S.W.3d 417 (Tex. 2020).....	12
<i>Gen. Conf. Corp. of Seventh-day Adventists v. McGill</i> , 617 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Hayden v. Schulte</i> , 701 So.2d 1354 (La. Ct. App. 1997).....	8, 19

<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979).....	12
<i>Kavanagh v. Zwilling</i> , 997 F. Supp. 2d 241 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	7, 25
<i>Kavanagh v. Zwilling</i> , 578 F. App'x 24 (2d Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Martinelli v. Bridgeport Roman Catholic Diocesan Corp.</i> , 196 F.3d 409 (2d Cir.1999)	7
<i>Masterson v. Diocese of Nw. Texas</i> , 422 S.W.3d 594 (Tex. 2013)	12
<i>McRaney v. N. Am. Mission Bd. of the So. Baptist Convention, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 4013074 (5th Cir. Jul. 16, 2020).....	15
<i>Mouton v. Christian Faith Missionary Baptist Church</i> , 498 S.W.3d 143 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2016, no pet.).....	14
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	9-10
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Patton v. Jones</i> , 212 S.W.3d 541 (Tex. App.—Austin 2006, pet. denied)	25
<i>Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	14

<i>Tran v. Fiorenza</i> , 934 S.W.2d 740 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1996, no writ).....	16, 28
<i>In re Vida</i> , No. 04-14-00636-CV, 2015 WL 82717 (Tex. App.—San Antonio Jan. 7, 2015, orig. proceeding)	16, 28
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1872).....	2, 7, 21, 22-23
<i>Westbrook v. Penley</i> , 231 S.W.3d 389 (Tex. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
United States Conference of Catholic Bishops’ <i>Charter on the Protection of Young People</i>	<i>passim</i>
Michael McConnell & Luke Goodrich, <i>On Resolving Church Property Disputes</i> , 58 Ariz. L. Rev. 307 (2016)	12-13
Tex. R. App. P. 56.1	27
The Portable Medieval Reader (James Bruce Ross & Mary Martin McLaughlin eds., Viking Press 1949)	20
1 <i>Thessalonians</i> 4	7
1983 Code of Canon Law cc.99.....	5
